the University uses a roll-forward technique to estimate the accrued liability using assumptions from the most

recent actuarial valuation report.

Prior to May 1, 2014, actuarial gains and losses and past service costs were included in the cost for the year as a

charge to the statement of operations in accordance with the CPA Canada Handbook Section 3461, Employee

Future Benefits.

Victoria University
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

(12)

Effective May 1, 2014, the University reports under the CPA Canada Handbook Section 3463, Reporting

Employee Future Benefits by Not-for-Profit Organizations, which provides guidance on the recognition and

presentation of remeasurements and other items that differ from the guidance in the CPA Canada Handbook

Section 3462, Employee Future Benefits. As a result, the University recognizes actuarial gains and losses and

past service costs as a charge to net assets in the statement of financial position rather than in the statement of

operations in the year they arise.

This accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The impact to the year ended April 30, 2014 is as

follows:

Adjustments to the statement of operations:

2014
$

Adjustments
$

2014
$

(as originally
reported)

(as
restated)

Pension and OPEB expense (6,035) 9,196 3,161
Excess of revenues over expenses for the year 15,340 (9,196) 6,144

Adjustments to the statement of changes in net assets:

2014
$

Adjustments
$

2014
$

(as originally
reported)

(as
restated)

Excess of revenues over expenses for the year 15,340 (9,196) 6,144
Remeasurement - pension and OPEB - 9,196 9,196

3 Investments

a) Investments in marketable securities

An analysis of the University’s investments in marketable securities is set out below:

2015 2014

Cost
$

Fair
value

$

Unrealized
gain

$
Cost

$

Fair
value

$

Unrealized
gain

$

Cash and short-term
investments 109 109 - 72 72 -

Canadian fixed income
pooled funds 27,491 29,151 1,660 25,103 25,901 798

Canadian equity
pooled funds 24,151 29,766 5,615 22,278 29,228 6,950

International equity
pooled funds 69,011 101,866 32,855 69,190 89,599 20,409

Victoria University
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

(13)

2015 2014

Cost
$

Fair
value

$

Unrealized
gain

$
Cost

$

Fair
value

$

Unrealized
gain

$

Eccles Trust 395 432 37 401 425 24
Trade payable (197) (197) - (103) (103) -
Funds held in

endowment (507) (491) 16 (507) (452) 55

120,453 160,636 40,183 116,434 144,670 28,236

All of the above funds are held in investment pools with regularly calculated market prices.

The University has formal policies and procedures in place governing the asset mix among fixed income,

equity and marketable alternative investments, requiring diversification and setting limits on the size of

exposure to individual investments by asset category to manage risk.

b) Investments in revenue-producing properties

An analysis of the University’s investments in revenue-producing properties is set out below:

2015 2014

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$
Cost

$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$

Land 294,076 - 294,076 294,076 - 294,076
Buildings 23,649 12,820 10,829 23,649 12,167 11,482
Mineral rights 1,915 1,597 318 1,915 1,456 459

319,640 14,417 305,223 319,640 13,623 306,017

Revenue-producing properties consist of income-producing real estate assets (land and buildings), which

are effectively being treated as endowment realty and whose net revenues contribute to the University’s

operating cash flows. These properties are classified as internally restricted endowments. On May 30,

2003, the University received a donation of a farm in Weyburn, Saskatchewan that has revenue-producing

surface rights and mineral rights. This gift has been classified as an externally restricted endowment and

its net revenues also contribute to the University’s operating cash flows.

In 2015, the University commissioned professional appraisal studies of the land to determine its current

market value. The study, using valuation techniques appropriate for each property, placed a current

market value of $416,276 on these holdings as at April 30, 2015. Management intends to update this

valuation on a three-year basis. In 2013, the University commissioned a professional appraisal of the

Weyburn property to determine its market value with respect to both the surface rights and mineral rights.

The appraisal study placed a value of $3,900 on this property. Management intends to update this

valuation on a three-year basis.

Victoria University
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

(14)

4 Property and equipment

2015 2014

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$
Cost

$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$

Buildings 106,835 51,543 55,292 102,713 48,039 54,674
Equipment and

furnishings 4,556 3,624 932 4,466 3,379 1,087
Library books 14,584 5,396 9,188 13,947 4,945 9,002

125,975 60,563 65,412 121,126 56,363 64,763

During the year, fully amortized property and equipment in the amount of $nil (2014 - $12) was written off.

5 Endowments

Net assets restricted for endowments consist of externally restricted donations received by the University and

internally restricted amounts transferred by the Board of Regents in the exercise of its discretion. The Board of

Regents has the right in future to remove such internal restrictions it has imposed. The investment income

generated from endowments is used in accordance with the various purposes established by the donors or the

Board of Regents. During the year, an amount of $2,831 (2014 - $4,810) was transferred to internally restricted